
University of Nebraska at Omaha University of Nebraska at Omaha 

DigitalCommons@UNO DigitalCommons@UNO 

Services Reports Office of Research and Creative Activity (ORCA) 

1-1-2004 

Services Report FY 2004 Services Report FY 2004 

UNO Office of Research and Creative Activity 
University of Nebraska at Omaha 

Follow this and additional works at: https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports 

 Part of the Higher Education Commons, and the Higher Education Administration Commons 

Please take our feedback survey at: https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/

SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE 

Recommended Citation Recommended Citation 
Office of Research and Creative Activity, UNO, "Services Report FY 2004" (2004). Services Reports. 7. 
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports/7 

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by 
the Office of Research and Creative Activity (ORCA) at 
DigitalCommons@UNO. It has been accepted for 
inclusion in Services Reports by an authorized 
administrator of DigitalCommons@UNO. For more 
information, please contact 
unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu. 

http://www.unomaha.edu/
http://www.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orca
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F7&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/1245?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F7&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://network.bepress.com/hgg/discipline/791?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F7&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://unomaha.az1.qualtrics.com/jfe/form/SV_8cchtFmpDyGfBLE
https://digitalcommons.unomaha.edu/orcaservicesreports/7?utm_source=digitalcommons.unomaha.edu%2Forcaservicesreports%2F7&utm_medium=PDF&utm_campaign=PDFCoverPages
mailto:unodigitalcommons@unomaha.edu
http://library.unomaha.edu/
http://library.unomaha.edu/


 
University of Nebraska at Omaha 

Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 
 

2004 
Services Report 

 



 
 

 

Office of Sponsored 
Programs & Research 

The Office of Sponsored Programs and Research 
► Serves as a focal point through which external support for research, scholar-

ship, public service, and creative activities are institutionally promoted, re-
viewed, and approved. 

► Provides support and training for UNO faculty, staff and students pursuing 
external funding. 

► Accomplishes effective management for research administration. 
 
SPR Services 

►  Assists faculty and staff in identifying potential funding opportunities. 
► Offers technical assistance and training in proposal preparation. 
► Facilitates collaboration with external partners. 
► Reviews proposals to ensure compliance with sponsor and university. 
► Prepares and submits complete proposals to sponsors. 
► Negotiates contracts and awards on behalf of the University. 
► Provides administrative support for the University Committee on  
     Research (UCR). 

Eppley Administration Building 
Room 203 

Omaha, Nebraska 68182-0210 
Voice:  (402) 554-2286 
FAX:  (402) 554-3698 

E-mail: 
sponpro@lists.unomaha.edu 

Web Site: 
Http://www.unomaha.edu/~wwwspr/osp.html 



Source of data:  SPR Grants Management Database, September 2004. 
SPR will provide specific college or unit data upon request. 

* Does not include gifts, bequests, student financial aid or NRI submissions. 



 

Page 1 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 UNO FY 2004 External Submissions 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
Academic and Student Affairs 
 DEAN Hartman-Kurtz Public Service State UNL $2,000 
 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Kutak Fdn, Robert J $2,500 
 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Giger Fdn, Paul & Oscar $2,800 
 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Whitmore Charitable Trust $4,000 
 KVNO Aliano Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $87,057 
 KYNE Aliano Public Service State UNL $55,480 

                                                                          Subtotal $153,837 

                                                                          Adjustments $50,000 

                                               Total $203,837  
College of Arts and Sciences 
 BIOL Fogell Basic Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $11,250 
 BIOL Kolok Basic Research State UNL $444,779 
 BIOL Lahue Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $3,000 
 BIOL McCarty Applied Research Federal US Fish & Wildlife Service $28,700 
 BIOL McCarty Applied Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $27,654 
 BIOL McCarty Basic Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $12,750 
 BIOL Rauter Basic Research Other Washington State University $52,266 
 BIOL Rauter Basic Research Other Washington State University $52,975 
 BIOL Rowen Basic Research Federal NIH $211,500 
 BIOL Rowen Basic Research Foundation Cystic Fibrosis Fdn $129,600 
 BIOL Tapprich Basic Research State UNMC $1,052,290 
 BIOL Tapprich Basic Research State UNMC $651,377 
 BIOL Wolfenbarger Applied Research Federal US Dept of Agriculture $331,710 
 BIOL Wolfenbarger Applied Research Federal US Dept of Agriculture $99,879 

  



 

Page 2 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 BLST Chrisman Instruction Federal National Endowment for the Humanities $199,946 
 BLST Chrisman Public Service Other NE Humanities Council $1,375 
 BLST Chrisman Public Service State NE Arts Council $4,562 
 CHEM Lomneth Basic Research Other American Chemical Society $42,772 
 CHEM Richter-Egger Instruction Federal NSF $99,917 
 COMM Lipschultz Basic Research Other National Assn of Broadcasters $5,000 
 COMM Ogden Basic Research State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $22,323 
 DEAN Zardetto-Smith Applied Research Federal NIH $224,404 
 DEAN Zardetto-Smith Applied Research Federal NIH $489,105 
 ENGL/SOWK Bacon/Sather Instruction State UNL $20,000 
 FL Gascoigne Instruction Federal US Dept of Education $148,661 
 GEO Gildersleeve Instruction Foundation National Geographic Education Fdn $27,500 
 GEO Maher Basic Research Other American Chemical Society $50,000 
 GEO Peake Applied Research State UNL $100,513 
 GEO Peake Applied Research State UNL $11,408 
 GEO Peake Applied Research State UNL $61,004 
 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $24,985 
 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $11,985 
 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $29,500 
 GEO Shroder Basic Research Federal NSF $613,606 
 GEO Shroder Basic Research Federal NSF $37,467 
 GEO Shuster Basic Research Federal NSF $8,775,917 
 HIST Bullock Instruction Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $225,418 
 HIST Bullock Instruction Area/Local Millard Public Schools $375,989 
 HIST Bullock Instruction Federal US Dept of Education $554,850 
 HIST Bullock Instruction Federal NEH $300,000 
 MATH Heidel Basic Research Federal NSF $1,244,735 

 



 

Page 3 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 MATH Heidel Public Service Area/Local Metropolitan Community College $9,180 
 MATH Matache Basic Research Federal NSF $74,615 
 MATH Rech Instruction Other Mathematical Assn of America $5,000 
 MATH Rogers Basic Research Federal NIH $314,225 
 MATH Wang Basic Research State UNL $18,056 
 PHYS Graham Public Service Foundation ConAgra Foods Fdn $1,500 
 PHYS Graham Public Service Foundation ConAgra Foods Fdn $2,220 
 PHYS Mei Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $609,807 
 PHYS Mei Basic Research State UNL $344,497 
 PHYS Mei Basic Research State UNL $9,840 
 PHYS Podariu Basic Research Other Research Corporation $32,451 
 PHYS Sabirianov Applied Research Federal NSF $125,993 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research Federal NSF $184,636 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research Federal NSF $212,615 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research Federal NSF $175,492 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research Other Research Corporation $33,144 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State UNL $19,261 
 PHYS Sabirianov Basic Research State UNL $39,036 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NIH $156,492 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other Southwest Fdn for Biomedical Research $155,100 
 PSYC Reiter-Palmon Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $1,306 
 PSYC Reiter-Palmon Public Service State NE Dept of Corrections $12,499 
 PSYC Scherer Applied Research Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $36,000 
 PSYC Sollars Basic Research Federal NIH $244,481 
 PSYC Strasser Basic Research Federal NIH $141,000 
 PSYC Thomas Public Service Area/Local Lincoln, City of $5,940 

  



 

Page 4 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

  
 SOC Fiscus Public Service State NE Arts Council $3,025 
 SOC Gouveia Applied Research Other American Sociological Assn $2,500 
 SOC Rajaram Applied Research Federal US EPA $29,978 
 SOC Rajaram Applied Research Federal NIH $857,061 
 SOC Rajaram Applied Research Other Black & Veatch $25,000 

                                               Total $20,694,622 

  
College of Business Administration 
 ACCT Armitage Public Service Federal US AID $1,993,582 
 ACCT Armitage Public Service Federal US Dept of State $248,750 
 DEAN Rodie Instruction Other Ameritrade Services Company, Inc $15,000 
 NBDC Bernier Instruction Foundation Kauffman Fdn $43,000 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $500,000 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US Dept of Commerce $120,000 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $210,000 
 NBDC Hall Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $342,528 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $10,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $12,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $12,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $22,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $22,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $24,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $24,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $40,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $20,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $11,000 

  



 

Page 5 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 NBDC Yoder Public Service Federal US EPA $50,000 
 NBDC Yoder Public Service Federal US EPA $265,544 
 NBDC Yoder Public Service Federal US EPA $50,000 
 NBDC Yoder Public Service State NE Dept of Environmental Quality $49,038 

                                               Total $4,084,442 
College of Education 
 COUN Seaberry Public Service Other Council of Great City Schools $136,146 
 COUN Seaberry Public Service Other Council of Great City Schools $105,778 
 HPER Noonan Basic Research Other Next Protein $14,720 
 HPER Sharma Applied Research Other Insight, Inc. $7,050 
 HPER Sharma Applied Research State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $24,572 
 HPER Sharma Public Service Foundation American Alcohol & Drug Information Fdn $1,000 
 HPER Sharma Public Service Foundation American Alcohol & Drug Information Fdn $1,000 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NASA $24,000 
 HPER Stergiou Applied Research Federal NIH $562,141 
 HPER Stergiou Basic Research Federal US Dept of Education $220,317 
 SPED Kenny Instruction Foundation Sertoma International $400 
 SPED Wanzenried Instruction State UNL $6,000 
 TED Dick, J. Instruction Foundation Kauffman Fdn $4,200 
 TED Edick Public Service State NE Dept of Education $4,963 
 TED Edwards Instruction State UNL $2,000 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research Foundation California Space Grant Consortium $11,900 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research Other William & Mary College $213,424 
 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNMC $3,020 
 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNMC $4,899 
 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNMC $4,500 

 
 



 

Page 6 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 TED Pawloski Public Service Foundation National Geographic Society $57,704 
 TED Tixier y Vigil Instruction Federal US Dept of Education $755,153 

                                               Total $2,164,887  
 College of Fine Arts 
 ART Heise Basic Research Other Young Audiences, Inc $1,500 
 ART Heise Instruction Other Young Audiences, Inc $4,700 
 ART Simpson Applied Research Foundation Tremaine Fdn, Emily Hall $124,249 
 THTR Sobel Public Service Foundation Patrick Fdn, William R $2,000 

                                               Total $132,449  
 College of Information Science and Technology 
 CS Ali Basic Research Federal NIH $184,756 
 CS Azadmanesh Applied Research Other University of Idaho $237,990 
 CS Azadmanesh Applied Research State UNL $245,600 
 CS Chen Applied Research State UNMC $51,713 
 CS Chundi Applied Research State EPSCoR / NSF $3,000 
 CS Dasgupta Applied Research Federal NSF $1,105,925 
 CS Dasgupta Basic Research Federal NSF $296,988 
 CS Dasgupta Basic Research Federal NSF $296,988 
 CS Dasgupta Basic Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $45,000 
 CS Dick, K. Public Service Federal National Park Service $250,000 
 CS Fruhling Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $10,000 
 CS Fruhling Applied Research State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $227,728 
 CS Fruhling Public Service Other NE Information Network $6,235 
 CS Guo Applied Research Federal NSF $404,785 
 CS Guo Applied Research Other University of Texas at Dallas $300,777 
 CS Guo Applied Research Other University of Texas at Dallas $295,462 
 CS Guo Applied Research State EPSCoR / NSF $20,000 



 

Page 7 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 CS Subramaniam Basic Research Federal NSF $368,156 
 CS Subramaniam Basic Research Other Los Alamos National Lab $96,276 
 CS Winter Applied Research Federal NSF $220,191 
 CS Winter Applied Research Other Sandia National Labs $55,000 
 CS Zhu Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $300,006 
 CS Zhu Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $45,000 
 CS Zhu Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $45,000 
 DEAN Ali Basic Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $45,000 
 DEAN Ali Basic Research State UNMC $1,412,300 
 DEAN Harvey Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $8,665 
 DEAN Wagner Applied Research State UNL $350,000 
 DEAN Wagner Instruction Other AIM $10,000 
 ISQA de Vreede Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $25,000 
 ISQA Dufner Applied Research Federal NSF $784,303 
 ISQA Dufner Applied Research State EPSCoR / NSF $2,000 
 ISQA Dufner Student Aid/Traineeship Area/Local Omaha, City of $16,442 
 ISQA Khazanchi Applied Research Other Project Management Institute $30,000 
 ISQA Khazanchi Student Aid/Traineeship Other infoUSA.com $30,000 
 ISQA Qureshi Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $50,000 
 ISQA Shi Basic Research Federal EPSCoR / DOE $377,058 
 ISQA Shi Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $505,381 
 NUCIA Burnham Applied Research Federal US Dept of Defense $1,756,880 

 NUCIA Burnham Applied Research Federal Naval Postgraduate School $1,330,856 

 NUCIA Burnham Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $50,000 
 NUCIA Burnham Basic Research Other Winston-Salem State University $670,003 

                                               Total $12,566,464 

  



 

Page 8 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
College of Public Affairs and Community Service 
 AVI Bowen Basic Research Federal EPSCoR / NASA $1,400,000 
 AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $25,000 
 AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $480,000 
 AVI Bowen Public Service Federal US Dept of Agriculture $50,000 
 AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $100,000 
 AVI Tarry Basic Research Other Research Triangle Institute $100,000 
 CJUS Marshall Basic Research Other North Eastern University $117,195 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Douglas County $26,222 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Federal National Institute of Justice $282,978 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $35,000 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $20,175 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $48,223 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $25,000 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $11,039 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $65,000 
 CJUS Sample Applied Research Other National Opinion Research Center $132,319 
 CJUS Sample Public Service State NE Dept of Corrections $700,000 
 CJUS Spohn Applied Research Other Southern Illinois University $120,958 
 CJUS Zhao Public Service Area/Local Douglas County $287,208 
 CPAR Deichert Applied Research State University of NE Public Policy Center $7,002 
 DEAN Adams Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $5,620 
 DEAN Hadley Public Service Federal SAMHSA $1,997,191 
 DEAN Hadley Public Service State Region VI Behavioral Health Center $97,837 
 DEAN Neppl Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $4,050 
 GERO Kosloski Applied Research Other University of Wisconsin $11,000 
 PA Bartle Applied Research Other NCHRP $50,000 



 

Page 9 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 PA Blair Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $7,500 
 PA Brown Applied Research Federal HRSA $150,000 
 PA Brown Applied Research Other National Academic Centers Council $12,500 
 PA Eikenberry Basic Research Other Aspen Institute $19,468 
 PA Eikenberry Instruction Other American Humanics, Inc $3,000 
 PA Eikenberry Instruction Other Murray State University $2,460 
 PA Eikenberry Instruction State UNL $2,000 
 PA Eikenberry Student Aid/Traineeship Other United Way of the Midlands $280 
 PA Eikenberry Student Aid/Traineeship Other United Way of the Midlands $240 
 PA Hadley Public Service Area/Local Westside Community Schools $10,880 
 PA McNamara Public Service Foundation Mammel Fdn $10,000 
 PA McNamara Public Service Foundation Mammel Fdn $8,104 
 PA Reed, C. Applied Research Other National Assn of Schools of Public Affairs & Adm $10,000 
 PA Smith, R. Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $157,046 
 PA Smith, R. Student Aid/Traineeship Federal HUD $148,195 
 SOWK Furman Basic Research Foundation Silberman Fdn, Lois and Samuel $28,059 
 SOWK Barron-McKeagney Public Service Foundation Iowa West Fdn $407,943 
 SOWK Barron-McKeagney Public Service State UNMC $272,638 
 SOWK Coyne Student Aid/Traineeship Federal ACF $400,000 
 SOWK Furman Basic Research Foundation MacArthur Fdn, John D & Catherine T $73,352 
 SOWK Furman Basic Research Foundation John F Kennedy Library Fdn $1,380 
 SOWK Langer Instruction State UNL $2,000 

                                               Total $7,926,062 
  
 International Studies and Programs 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of State $600,000 
 DEAN Gouttierre Student Aid/Traineeship Other RPIC-ViP $1,107 

                                               Total $601,107 
 



 

Page 10 of 10 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 Library 
 DEAN Cast Instruction Other American Library Assn $5,000 
                                               Total $5,000 

  
 Athletics 
 DEAN Baumert Other Other NCAA $22,416 
 DEAN Baumert Other State NE Dept of Environmental Planning Quality $47,736 

                                               Total $70,152 

 

 

 

 

 External Submissions           $48,399,022 
 Adjustments                              $50,000 

 Total Submissions for FY 2004 $48,449,022 

 

 

   
  

  
  



 

Page 1 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 UNO FY 2004 External Awards 
 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source Sponsor Award 
 Department Director 

Academic and Student Affairs 
 CCC Hove Public Service Federal US Dept of Education $44,158 
 DEAN Hartman-Kurtz Public Service State UNL $2,000 
 HS Adler Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $4,000 
 HS Adler Public Service State NE Dept of Health & Human Services $2,770 

 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Giger Fdn, Paul & Oscar $3,000 
 KVNO Aliano Public Service Foundation Whitmore Charitable Trust $4,000 
 KVNO Aliano Public Service Other Corporation for Public Broadcasting $120,245 
 KYNE Aliano Public Service State UNL $55,480 

                                               Total $235,653 
                              

 College of Arts and Sciences 
 BIOL Chase Basic Research Federal US Dept of State $30,000 
 BIOL Fairbanks Applied Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $3,700 

 BIOL Fogell Basic Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $11,250 
 BIOL Lahue Basic Research State EPSCoR / NSF $3,000 
 BIOL McCarty Applied Research Federal US Fish & Wildlife Service $17,200 
 BIOL McCarty Applied Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $27,654 
 BIOL McCarty Basic Research State NE Game & Parks Commission $12,750 
 BIOL Tapprich Applied Research State UNMC $1,620 
 BIOL Tapprich Applied Research State UNMC $20,250 
 BIOL Tapprich Applied Research State UNMC $225,723 
 BLST Chrisman Public Service State NE Arts Council $2,772 
 CHEM Smith, R. Basic Research State UNL $37,652 
 DEAN Gouveia Applied Research Federal US Dept of Education $993,500 
 DEAN Zardetto-Smith Applied Research Federal NIH $264,701 
 GEO Bishop Basic Research Federal NASA $227,281 



 

Page 2 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   

College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source       Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 
 
  GEO Peterson     Public Service    Federal         US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers                         $11,985 
 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $24,985 
 GEO Peterson Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / Army Corps of Engineers $29,500 
 GEO Shroder Basic Research Federal NSF $203,898 
 HIST Bullock Instruction Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $319,918 
 MATH Heidel Instruction Federal NSF $392,642 
 MATH Heidel Public Service Area/Local Metropolitan Community College $9,180 
 MATH Rech Instruction Other Mathematical Assn of America $1,500 
 MATH Rogers Basic Research Federal NIH $314,225 
 MATH Rogers Basic Research Federal NIH $89,424 
 PHYS Graham Public Service Foundation ConAgra Foods Fdn $2,220 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NIH $156,492 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NSF $106,435 
 PSYC French Basic Research Federal NIH $156,570 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other University of Maryland $12,690 
 PSYC French Basic Research Other University of Maryland $12,690 
 PSYC Kelly-Vance Instruction Area/Local Bellevue Public Schools $29,615 
 PSYC Reiter-Palmon Public Service State NE Dept of Corrections $12,499 
 PSYC Scherer Applied Research Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $13,021 
 PSYC Scherer Applied Research Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $776 
 PSYC Scherer Applied Research Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $17,998 
 PSYC Scherer Applied Research Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $36,000 
 PSYC Scherer Applied Research Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $13,021 
 PSYC Scherer Applied Research Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $10,231 
 PSYC Sollars Basic Research Federal NIH $244,481 

  
 



 

Page 3 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source       Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 SOC Fiscus Public Service State NE Arts Council $1,906 
 SOC Gouveia Applied Research Other American Sociological Assn $2,500 
 SOC Gouveia Basic Research State NE Mexican American Commission $30,000 
 SOC Rajaram Applied Research Other Black & Veatch $25,000 

                                                                          Subtotal $4,160,455 

                                                                          Adjustments ($4,573) 

                                               Total $4,155,882 
College of Business Administration 
 DEAN Rodie Instruction Other Ameritrade Services Company, Inc $15,000 
 ECON Sosin Applied Research Other San Francisco State University $3,000 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $40,500 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service Federal US SBA $500,000 
 NBDC Bernier Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $210,000 
 NBDC Hall Public Service Federal US Dept of Defense / DLA $342,528 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $12,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $22,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $22,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $24,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $7,421 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $24,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $40,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $24,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $10,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $12,000 
 NBDC Miskec Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $11,000 

  



 

Page 4 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source       Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 NBDC Waters Public Service Federal US EPA $120,000 
 NBDC Yoder Public Service Federal US EPA $50,000 
 NBDC Yoder Public Service Federal US EPA $127,000 

                                                                          Subtotal $1,616,449 

                                                                          Adjustments ($29,000) 

                                               Total $1,587,449  
 College of Education 
 COUN Seaberry Public Service Other Council of Great City Schools $105,778 
 DEAN Burmood Public Service Foundation Watanabe Charitable Trust, Terry K $33,757 
 HPER Berg Applied Research State UNMC $4,192 
 HPER Noonan Basic Research Other Next Protein $12,573 
 HPER Sharma Applied Research Other Insight, Inc. $1,000 
 HPER Sharma Public Service Foundation American Alcohol & Drug Information Fdn $1,000 
 HPER Sharma Public Service Foundation American Alcohol & Drug Information Fdn $1,000 
 SPED Conway Instruction State NE Dept of Education $2,000 
 SPED Conway Instruction State NE Dept of Education $263,720 
 SPED Kenny Instruction Foundation Sertoma International $400 
 SPED Wanzenried Instruction State UNL $6,000 
 TED Dick, J. Instruction Foundation Kauffman Fdn $4,200 
 TED Edick Public Service State NE Dept of Education $4,963 
 TED Edwards Instruction State UNL $2,000 
 TED Grandgenett Applied Research Foundation California Space Grant Consortium $11,900 
 TED Grandgenett Basic Research State UNMC $3,020 
 TED Grandgenett Instruction Other Institute for Global Environmental Studies $9,852 
 TED Landis Applied Research State UNL / NCITE $16,495 
 TED Mitchell Instruction Area/Local Omaha Public Schools $392,331 

                                               Total $876,181 
  



 

Page 5 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source       Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
College of Fine Arts   
 ART Heise Basic Research Other Young Audiences, Inc                                                  $1,500 
 ART Heise Instruction Other Young Audiences, Inc $4,700 
 MUS Madsen Public Service State NE Arts Council $1,500 
 THTR Sobel Public Service Foundation Patrick Fdn, William R $2,000 

                                               Total $9,700 

College of Information Science and Technology 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $79,737 
 CS Ali Basic Research State UNMC $77,415 
 CS Chundi Applied Research State EPSCoR / NSF $3,000 
 CS Dick, K. Public Service Federal National Park Service $250,000 
 CS Dick, K. Public Service Federal National Park Service $250,000 
 CS Fruhling Public Service Other NE Information Network $6,235 
 CS Subramaniam Basic Research Other Los Alamos National Lab $60,545 
 CS Winter Applied Research Other Sandia National Labs $55,000 
 CS Winter Applied Research Other Sandia National Labs $80,000 
 CS Zhu Applied Research Other 21st Century Systems, Inc $44,749 
 DEAN Ali Applied Research State UNMC $169,859 
 DEAN Ali Applied Research State UNMC $52,000 
 DEAN Harvey Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $8,665 
 DEAN Harvey Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $15,408 
 DEAN Wagner Instruction Other AIM $10,000 
 ISQA de Vreede Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $38,907 
 ISQA de Vreede Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $969 
 ISQA de Vreede Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $23,978 
 ISQA de Vreede Student Aid/Traineeship Other Union Pacific Railroad Co $25,000 
 ISQA Dufner Applied Research State EPSCoR / NSF $2,000 
 ISQA Dufner Student Aid/Traineeship Area/Local Omaha, City of $16,442 



 

Page 6 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source       Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 ISQA Dufner Student Aid/Traineeship Area/Local Douglas Omaha Technology Commission $1,296 
 ISQA Khazanchi Applied Research Other Project Management Institute $30,000 
 ISQA Khazanchi Student Aid/Traineeship Other infoUSA.com $2,651 
 ISQA Khazanchi Student Aid/Traineeship Other infoUSA.com $30,000 
 NUCIA Burnham Applied Research Federal US Dept of Defense $1,756,880 
 NUCIA Burnham Student Aid/Traineeship Federal US Dept of Defense / NSA $141,358 
 NUCIA Burnham Student Aid/Traineeship Federal NSF $734,608 

                                                                          Subtotal $3,966,702 

                                                                          Adjustments ($22,018) 

                                               Total $3,944,684 

                                
College of Public Affairs and Community Service 
 AVI Bowen Basic Research Federal EPSCoR / NASA $700,000 
 AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $116,000 
 AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $239,500 
 AVI Bowen Public Service Federal NASA $128,000 
 AVI Tarry Basic Research Other Research Triangle Institute $100,000 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Douglas County $46,532 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research Area/Local Omaha, City of $42,317 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $20,175 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $11,039 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $25,000 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $48,223 
 CJUS Robinson Applied Research State NE Commission on Law Enforcement & Criminal Justice $35,000 
 CJUS Sample Public Service State NE Dept of Corrections $723,318 
 CJUS Spohn Public Service Area/Local Douglas County $41,504 
 CJUS Zhao Applied Research Federal US Dept of Justice $145,100 
 CPAR Deichert Applied Research State University of NE Public Policy Center $7,002 



 

Page 7 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source       Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 

 
 DEAN Woods Public Service Foundation Omaha Community Fdn $200,000 
 GERO Kosloski Applied Research Other University of Wisconsin $11,000 
 PA Blair Public Service State University of NE Public Policy Center $11,494 
 PA Blair Public Service State NE Dept of Economic Development $7,500 
 PA Eikenberry Instruction Other American Humanics, Inc $2,800 
 PA Eikenberry Instruction Other Murray State University $3,000 
 PA Eikenberry Student Aid/Traineeship Other United Way of the Midlands $240 
 PA Eikenberry Student Aid/Traineeship Other United Way of the Midlands $280 
 PA McNamara Public Service Foundation Mammel Fdn $10,000 
 PA McNamara Public Service Foundation Mammel Fdn $8,104 
 PA Reed, C. Applied Research Other National Assn of Schools of Public Affairs & Adm $10,000 
 PA Smith, R. Public Service Area/Local Omaha, City of $106,623 
 SOWK Furman Basic Research Foundation John F Kennedy Library Fdn $1,300 

                                                                          Subtotal $2,801,051 

                                                                          Adjustments ($36,049) 

                                               Total $2,765,002  

 

International Studies and Programs 
 DEAN Gouttierre Instruction Federal US Dept of State $600,000 
 DEAN Gouttierre Student Aid/Traineeship Other RPIC-ViP $1,107 

                                               Total $601,107 
 

 

 

      

  

 



 

Page 8 of 8 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 College/Unit Project  Request Type Funding Source       Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director 
 
Athletics  
 DEAN Baumert Other Other NCAA $22,416 
 DEAN Baumert Other State NE Dept of Environmental Planning Quality $47,736 

                                               Total $70,152  
 Diversity Equal Opportunity 
 DEAN Johnson, C. Other Federal US Dept of Education $289,536 
 DEAN Johnson, C. Other Federal US Dept of Education $289,536 

                                               Total $579,072 

  

 
 External Awards           $14,916,522.00 
 Adjustments                              ($91,640.00) 
 Total External Awards $14,824,882.00 

 Student Financial Aid           $7,561,030.00 
 Gifts and Bequests                 $6,542,136.06 

 Total Awards for FY 2004 $28,928,048.06 



 

Page 1 of 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

UNO FY 2004  
Nebraska Research Initiative (NRI) Submissions 

College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject   Sponsor    Amount Requested 
 Department Director Directors 

 
College of Arts & Sciences 
 Biology Alan Kolok   NRI $227,590 

 Biology John McCarty L. LaReesa Wofenbarger  NRI $395,279 
 Chemistry Robert Smith Wai-Ning Mei  NRI $583,836 

 Geography/Geology Jeffrey Peake                    UNL (pass thru from NRI) $80,000 
 Geography/Geology Jeffrey Peake                    UNL (pass thru from NRI) $100,000 

 Physics Wai-Ning Mei Renat Sabirianov  NRI $869,209 
                                                                     Subtotal $2,255,914 

       
College of Business Administration 
 Accounting Burch Kealey Deepak Khazanchi  NRI $746,359 
   Prithviraj Dasgupta 
 Economics Catherine Co                    UNMC (pass thru from NRI) $31,636 
 NBDC Robert Bernier Christopher Decker  NRI $600,000 
   Robert Blair    
   Charles Gildersleeve    
   Richard Yoder    
                                                                     Subtotal $1,377,995   
 

College of Education 

 HPER Nicholas Stergiou Jack Heidel  NRI $191,578 
   Zhenyuan Wang 
   Dora Matache 

 HPER Nicholas Stergiou                               UNMC (pass thru from NRI) $185,969 

                                                                     Subtotal                       $377,547 



 

Page 2 of 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

 College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject  Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director Directors 

 
 
College of Information Science and Technology 
 Computer Science Hesham Ali Jong-Hoon Youn  NRI $681,332 

 Computer Science Hesham Ali Zhengxin Chen  UNMC (pass thru from NRI) $363,733 
   Yong Shi 

 Computer Science Hesham Ali   UNL (pass thru from NRI) $85,792 

 Computer Science Azad Azadmanesh Prithviraj Dasgupta  NRI $454,340 
   Jong-Hoon Youn 

 Computer Science Azad Azadmanesh Lotfollah Najjar  NRI $632,591 

 Computer Science Parvathi Chundi   UNL (pass thru from NRI) $280,872 

 Computer Science Ann Fruhling Gerald Wagner  NRI $606,480 
   Philip Craiger 
   Michael Peterson 
   Steve Stock 

 ISISE Yong Shi Zhenyuan Wang  NRI $368,121 
   Hai-Feng Guo 

 ISISE Yong Shi   UNMC (pass thru from NRI) $77,270 

 ISQA Bahador Ghahramani Mark Pauley  NRI $467,726 
   Azad Azadmanesh 

 ISQA Gerald Wagner Gary Day  NRI $353,782 
   Dorest Harvey 

                                                                     Subtotal $4,372,039 

 

 

 

 



 

Page 3 of 3 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
College/Unit Project  UNO CoProject  Sponsor Amount Requested 
 Department Director Directors 

 

College of Public Affairs and Community Service 

 Public Administration John Bartle Carol Ebdon  NRI $483,111 
   Ken Kriz     
                                                                     Subtotal $483,111 

 

 

               Total NRI Submissions for FY 2004 $8,866,606  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 


	Services Report FY 2004
	Recommended Citation

	2004 service report
	FY 2004 Submissions
	FY 2004 Awards
	FY 2004 NRI submissions

